
1  

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO FORM OF CONTRACT 
 

Contractor: Mutual Meadows 
 

Contract No. 21ITB000028A-CJC 
 

Address: 5425 Peachtree Parkway Ste 206 

City, State: Peachtree Corners, GA 30092 

Telephone: 770-577-1364 

E-mail: tkeesee13@yahoo.com 
 

Contact: Thomas Keesee 
President 

 
W I T N E S S E T H 

 
WHEREAS, Fulton County (“County”) entered into a Contract with Mutual Meadows 

to provide Indigent Burial Services, dated January 1, 2022, on behalf of the Department of 
Senior Services; and 

 
WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 amended the existing agreement, with all terms and 

conditions unchanged to increase the spending authority in an amount not to exceed 
$21,675 on March 1, 2023, BOC Item 23-0161; and 

 
WHEREAS, the County wishes to amend the existing contract, to increase the 

spending authority due to increased monthly burial costs in an amount not to exceed 
$132,841,35; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the 

contract; and 
 

WHEREAS, this amendment was approved by the Fulton County Board of 
Commissioners on October 18, 2023, BOC Item #: 23-0725. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows: 

 
This Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 18th day of October 
2023, between the County and Mutual Meadows, who agree that all Services specified 
will be performed in accordance with this Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract and 
the Contract Documents. 

 
1. SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED: To provide interment and cremation 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7DA27A40-4DAE-4752-AA60-E78C7F9806A9

mailto:tkeesee13@yahoo.com


2  

services for the indigent to include cemetery plots, furnishing of gravesites, cement 
vault, opening and closing of grave sites, lowering services, cremation, and 
interment of cremains and perpetual care. O.C.G.A § 36-12-5, which requires the 
governing authority of the county wherein indigent deaths occur to make available 
from county funds a sum sufficient to provide a decent interment or cremation of 
deceased indigent persons. The gravesites are located at Lakeside Memorial 
Gardens Cemetery, 7720 Ono Road, Palmetto, GA 30268. 

 
2. COMPENSATION: The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be 

performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed $132,841.35 (One 
Hundred Thirty Two Thousand Eight Hundred Forty One Dollars and Thirty Five 
Cents. 

 
3. LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract shall not 

become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same 
until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested 
to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor. 

 
4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO FORM OF CONTRACT: Except as 

modified by this Amendment No. 2 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all 
Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect. 

 
 
 

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7DA27A40-4DAE-4752-AA60-E78C7F9806A9



3  

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by 
their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to 
be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written. 

 
OWNER: 

 
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 

  Contractor: 
 
MUTUAL MEADOWS 

 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

ATTEST: 

  Thomas A. Keesee 
President 
 
ATTEST: 

 

Tonya R. Grier 
Clerk to the Commission 

 
(Affix County Seal) 

  Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 
 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:   ATTEST:  

Office of the County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

  Notary Public 

County:    

Commission Expires:   

 

Ladisa Onyiliogwu, Director 
Department of Senior Services 

   
(Affix Notary Seal) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM#:  RCS:   
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:  RM:   
REGULAR MEETING 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7DA27A40-4DAE-4752-AA60-E78C7F9806A9

Insurance Certificate to be attached

Please select Attest or Notary from checkbox Attest  

Name

X Notary

 

2023-0725

RCS

Please select RCS or RM from the checkbox

10/18/2023

RMX



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7DA27A40-4DAE-4752-AA60-E78C7F9806A9


	AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO FORM OF CONTRACT
	W I T N E S S E T H
	4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO FORM OF CONTRACT: Except as
	[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

		2023-11-13T09:36:26-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




